AN ACT

To amend section 5533.376 and to enact sections 5533.061, 5533.182, 5533.191, 5533.342, 5533.542, 5533.592, 5533.647, 5533.649, 5533.725, 5533.755, and 5533.903 of the Revised Code to rename part of Interstate 77 in Tuscarawas County as the "Army Corporal Keith Nepsa Memorial Highway" and to designate several memorial highways.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That section 5533.376 be amended and sections 5533.061, 5533.182, 5533.191, 5533.342, 5533.542, 5533.592, 5533.647, 5533.649, 5533.725, 5533.755, and 5533.903 of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 5533.061. In addition to any other name prescribed in the Revised Code or otherwise, that portion of the road known as state route number three, running in a northeasterly and southwesterly direction from the Knox and Ashland county line to the community of Amity in Knox county, shall be known as the "U.S. Army Specialist Ryan A. Martin Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.182. The road known as state route one hundred one, running in a northeasterly and southwesterly direction between the municipal corporations of Castalia and Sandusky in Erie county only, shall be known as the "Sfc. Charles L. Adkins Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.191. That portion of the road known as state route number nineteen, running in a northerly and southerly direction through the village of Green Springs within Sandusky and Seneca counties, shall be known as the "Lance Corporal Jeremy S. Shock Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the

highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.342. That portion of the road known as state route number forty-five, commencing at the intersection of that route and Lisbon street in the municipal corporation of Wellsville and extending in a northerly direction through Yellow Creek township in Columbiana county to the Madison township line, shall be known as the "Corporal Ernest G. Madden Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.376. In addition to the designation in section 5533.37 of the Revised Code, that portion of the road known as interstate route number seventy-seven, commencing in Tuscarawas county at mile marker number seventy-nine and proceeding in a northerly direction to mile marker number eighty-one, shall be known as the "Army Private First Class Corporal Keith Nepsa Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.542. That portion of the road known as state route number six hundred seventy-six, from mile marker number twenty-two to mile marker twenty-three, in Washington county only, shall be known as the "U.S. Army Specialist Allen Nolan Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.592. That portion of the road known as state route number seven running in a north and south direction, from mile marker twenty-four to mile marker twenty-two in Jefferson county, shall be known as "U.S.M.C. Sgt. Nathaniel Shae Rock Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.647. That portion of the road known as state route number forty-three, commencing at the intersection of that state route and Fairchild avenue within the city of Kent in Portage county and proceeding in a northerly direction to the northern boundary of Kent, shall be known as the "Spc. Adam S. Hamilton Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.649. That portion of the road known as state route number fifty-one, commencing at the intersection of that route and Witty road and proceeding in a northwesterly direction to the intersection of that route and state route number seven hundred ninety-five within Ottawa county only,

shall be known as the "Officer William J. Hetrick Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.725. That portion of the road known as state route number seven hundred twenty-five, commencing at the intersection of that road and Heincke road in the municipal corporation of Miamisburg and extending in an easterly direction to the intersection of that road and state route number seven hundred forty-one, in Montgomery county only, shall be known as the "Marine Corporal Paul W. Zanowick II Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.755. That portion of the road known as state route number fifty-five, running in an easterly direction between the municipal corporations of Troy and Casstown in Miami county, shall be known as the "Pfc. Jeffrey L. Rice Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

Sec. 5533.903. In addition to any other name prescribed in the Revised Code or otherwise, that portion of interstate route number two hundred seventy, commencing at the intersection of that interstate route and United States route number thirty-three in southeast Franklin county and proceeding in a westerly, then northerly, and then easterly direction to the intersection of that interstate route and state route number three hundred fifteen in northwest Franklin county, shall be known as the "Lt. Miroslav Steven Zilberman Memorial Highway."

The director of transportation may erect suitable markers along the highway indicating its name.

SECTION 2. That existing section 5533.376 of the Revised Code is hereby repealed.

| Speaker | | of the House of Representatives. |
|----------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| | President _ | of the Senate. |
| Passed | | _, 20 |
| Approved | | , 20 |

| The section numbering of law of a general and permanent nature i complete and in conformity with the Revised Code. | | |
|--|--|--|
| | | |
| | Director, Legislative Service Commission. | |
| | the office of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio, on the, A. D. 20 | |
| | Secretary of State. | |
| File No | Effective Date | |